IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE	Electronically Filed of NEV&P47 2013 09:52 a.m. Tracie K. Lindeman
IOCEDI UENDEDCON	Clerk of Supreme Court

JOSEPH HENDERSON,

Appellant,

VS.

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondent.

Docket No. 62629

Appeal from an Order Denying Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Post-Conviction) Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County The Honorable Abbi Silver, District Judge District Court No. C-05-212968-1

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

JULIAN GREGORY, ESQ. Nevada Bar No. 11978 julian@grassodefense.com **LAW OFFICE OF GABRIEL L. GRASSO, P.C.** 9525 Hillwood Drive, Suite #190 Las Vegas, NV 89134 Tel. (702) 868-8866 Fax. (702) 868-5778 Attorneys for Joseph Henderson

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesiv
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review1
Statement of Facts1
Statement of the Case3
Summary of the Argument
Argument on the Issues7
I. The District Court Erred in Denying Mr. Henderson Excess Funds for a DNA Expert
A. Standard of Review7
B. Analysis
C. Conclusion
II. The District Court Erred When it Revealed to a Testifying Witness Components of Another Witness's Testimony, Creating a Presumption of Prejudice and Necessitating Reversal9
A. Standard of Review10
B. Analysis11
C. Conclusion 20
III. The District Court Erred in Denying Mr. Henderson's Claims of Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Because Trial Counsels' Performance Fell Beneath an Objective Standard of Reasonableness
A. Standard of Review 22
B. Analysis
1. Trial Counsels' Failure to Retest the DNA Constituted Ineffective Assistance of Counsel23

2. Trial Counsels' Failure to Preserve the Record at Trial Constituted Ineffective Assistance of Counsel	25
C. Conclusion	26
IV. The District Court Erred in Denying Mr. Henderson's <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> Claim as Procedurally Barred	27
A. Standard of Review	27
B. Analysis	27
C. Conclusion	29
Conclusion	29
Attorney's Certificate of Compliance	31
Certificate of Service	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Constitution
U.S. Const. amend. V
U.S. Const. amend. VI
U.S. Const. amend. XIV
Nevada Constitution
Nev. Const. art. I, § 3
Nev. Const. art. I, § 6
Nev. Const. art. I, § 822
Federal Statutes
Fed. R. Evid. 615
Nevada Statutes
NRAP 41
NRS 34.5751
NRS 50.1556, 9, 10, 21, 29
United States Supreme Court Cases
Ake v. Oklahoma, 470 U.S. 68 (1985)
Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963)
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)8
Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419 (1995)28

McMann v. Richardson, 397 U.S. 759 (1970)	22
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	22
Strickler v. Greene, 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	28
Waller v. Georgia, 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	26

Nevada Supreme Court Cases

Doleman v. State, 112 Nev. 843, 921 P.2d 278 (1996)	. 22
Givens v. State, 99 Nev. 50, 657 P.2d 97 (1983) 10, 11,	20
Jackson v. Warden, 91 Nev. 430, 537 P.2d 473 (1975)	. 22
<i>Jimenez v. State</i> , 112 Nev. 610, 618, 918 P.2d 687, 692 (1996)	.28
<i>Kirksey v. State</i> , 112 Nev. 980, 923 P.2d 1102 (1996)	8
Lader v. Warden, 121 Nev. 682, 120 P.3d 1164 (2005) 22,	, 27
Rubio v. State, 124 Nev. 1032, 194 P.3d 1224 (2008)	. 21
<i>State v. Huebler</i> , 128 Nev, 275 P.3d 91 (2012) 22	, 27
Talancon v. State, 102 Nev. 294, 721 P.2d 764 (1986)	. 10

Federal Circuit Court Cases

<i>Lott v. Mueller</i> , 304 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2002)
Milicevic v. Fletcher Jones Imports, Ltd., 402 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2005) 10
United States v. Brewer, 947 F.2d 404 (9th Cir. 1991) 10, 11
United States v. Withers, 638 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2010)
///

State Court Cases

Reynolds v. State, 497 S.W.2d 275 (Ark. 1973)10	
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 612 P.2d 1055 (Ariz. 1980)	10
